## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 85.

## CHAPTER 35.

[Published February 17, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Ashippun, in Dodge county, to levy and collect a tax.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proper town officers of the town of Issue of town orders authorized. Ashippun, Dodge county, are hereby authorized to issue the town orders of said town to raise the sum of money the qualified electors of said town may have or shall hereafter vote to raise, at any general or special town meeting, for the payment of bounties to volunteers to fill the quota of said town upon the last call of the president of the United States for three hundred thousand men, and for the support of the families of volunteers in said town.

SECTION 2. Said orders shall be issued under the How to be direction of the town board of said town, and shall be signed, &c. signed by the chairman and attested by the clerk of said town.

Section 3. It shall be lawful for the proper town Tax authorized. officers of said town to levy and collect a tax on the taxable property of said town, for such sum as may have been or may hereafter be voted by the legal voters of said town, at any regular or special town meeting, to pay said orders and the interest thereon.

SECTION 4. Said money so raised, either by the issu- Disbursement of ing of orders or by the levy and collection of taxes, money. shall be disbursed under the direction of the town board of said town, for the purpose above set forth: provided, Limit to bounty. however, that no more than two hundred dollars of such moneys shall be paid to any one person volunteering into the military service of the United States, to the credit of said town.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1865.